

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 351 of 2024

With

WP(C) No. 592 of 2024 With WP(C) No. 604 of 2024

With WP(C) No. 625 of 2024

Laipubam Prameshwari Devi

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & 2 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

03.04.2025

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned G.A. appearing for the respondents, submitted that he is yet to get instructions for filing counter affidavit in connection with WP(C) No. 592 of 2024 and WP(C) No. 604 of 2024 and as such, the learned G.A. seeks 2(two) weeks time.

On the other hand, Mr. Th. Vashum, learned G.A. appearing for the respondents in WP(C) No. 625 of 2024, submitted that in the rejoinder affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner new facts has been brought in and as such, he needs some time to file a reply thereto.

Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel appearing for the Accountant General, also seeks 2(two) weeks time for filing counter affidavit in WP(C) No. 604 of 2024.

Mrs. N. Savitri, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 351 of 2024, submitted that the petitioner will not file any rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondents.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 12.05.2025.

JUDGE